
No. R. 807

STAATSKOERANT, 10 SEPTEMBER 2010

GOVERNMENT NOTICE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

No. 33549 3

10 September 2010

PROPOSED ISSUE OF PART 187 OF THE CIVIL AVIATION REGULATIONS, 2010

The Chairperson of the Civil Aviation Regulations Committee (CARCOM) hereby
publishes for comment the proposed issue of Parts of the Civil Aviation Regulations,
2010, as set out in the schedule hereto. Any comments or representations on the
proposed amendments shall be lodged in writing with the Chairperson of CARCOM,
for attention: Monica Sonjani or Herman Wildenboer, Private Bag X 73 Halfway
House, 1685, fax: (011) 545-1201, or e-mail at sonjanim@caa.co.za or
wildenboerh@caa.co.za, before or on 11 October 2010.

PROPOSAL FOR THE ISSUE OF PART 187 OF THE CIVIL AVIATION
REGULATIONS, 2010

A. PROPOSER
SACAA
Private Bag )(73
Halfway House
1685

B. PROPOSER'S INTEREST

The proposer has been established in terms of the Civil Aviation Act, 2009, (Act No.
13 of 2009), to control and regulate civil aviation in South Africa and to oversee the
functioning and development of the civil aviation industry.

SCHEDULE

1. PART 187: FEES

The following fees are payable to the Civil Aviation Authority for services rendered
according to the different provisions of the Civil Aviation Regulations, 1997.

LIST OF REGULATIONS

187.00.1

187.00.2

187.00.3

187.00.4

187.00.5

187.00.6

187.00.7

187.00.8

Fees relating to Part 11

Fees relating to Part 21

Fees relating to Part 24

Fees relating to Part 34

Fees relating to Part 36

Fees relating to Part 43

Fees relating to Part 47

Fees relating to Part 48

mailto:wildenboerh@caa.co.za
mailto:sonjanim@caa.co.za
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187.00.9

187.00.10

187.00.11

187.00.12

187.00.13

187.00.14

187.00.15

187.00.16

187.00.17

187.00.18

187.00.19

187.00.20

187.00.21

187.00.22

187.00.23

187.00.24

187.00.25

187.00.26

187.00.27

187.00.28

187.00.29

187.00.30

187.00.31

187.00.32

187.00.33

187.00.34

187.00.35

187.00.36

Fees relating to Part 61

Fees relating to Part 62

Fees relating to Part 63

Fees relating to Part 64

Fees relating to Part 65

Fees relating to Part 66

Fees relating to Part 67

Fees relating to Part 91

Fees relating to Part 92

Fees relating to Part 105

Fees relating to Part 108

Fees relating to Part 109

Fees relating to Part 110

Fees relating to Part 121

Fees relating to Part 127

Fees relating to Part 135

Fees relating to Part 136

Fees relating to Part 137

Fees relating to Part 138

Fees relating to Part 139

Fees relating to Part 141

Fees relating to Part 145

Fees relating to Part 147

Fees relating to Part 148

Fees relating to Part 149

Fees relating to Part 172

Fees relating to Part 175

Hourly Rate

Fees relating to Part 11

187.00.1 The following fees shall be payable upon application:

(a) For an exemption (regulation 11.04.1 (2)(b))
(b) For an exemption to be considered within 3 working days of request

(regulation 11.04.1 (2)(b))

R

1 130.00
2610.00

http:187.00.36
http:187.00.35
http:187.00.34
http:187.00.33
http:187.00.32
http:187.00.31
http:187.00.30
http:187.00.29
http:187.00.28
http:187.00.27
http:187.00.26
http:187.00.25
http:187.00.24
http:187.00.23
http:187.00.22
http:187.00.21
http:187.00.20
http:187.00.19
http:187.00.18
http:187.00.17
http:187.00.16
http:187.00.15
http:187.00.14
http:187.00.13
http:187.00.12
http:187.00.11
http:187.00.10
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Fees relating to Part 21

187.00.2 The following fees shall be payable: R

(a) For a copy of the register of certificates (regulation 21.01.7(5» 1.40 p.p

(b) (i) For the type certification approval evaluation, per type, for a 580.00
Class 1 product (regulation 21.02.2(b)(ii)) per hour

(ii) For the issuing of a type certificate for Class 1 products or an 1 410.00
amendment thereof (regulation 21.02.2(b)(ii))

(c) (i) For the type acceptance certification approval evaluation, per 580.00
type, for Class 1 products (regulation 21.04.2(b)(i» per hour

(ii) For the issuing of a type acceptance certificate for Class 1 1 410.00
products or amendment thereto (regulation 21.04.2(b)(i))

(d) For the issuing of a supplemental type certificate (regulation 1 020.00
21.05.2(b)(i»

(e) For the issuing of a production certificate, or an amendment 1 400.00
thereof (regulation 21.07.2(b)(i))

(f) (i) For the issuing of a standard or restricted Certificate of
Airworthiness (regulation 21.08.2(2)(b)(i», Export Certificate of
Airworthiness (regulation 21.11.2(b)(iii», and the re-issuing of a
standard or restricted Certificate of Airworthiness( following an
accident) See Table 1 below

(ii) For the amendment of a standard or restricted certificate of 660.00
airworthiness (regulation 21.08.2(2)(b)(i))

(g) (i) For the issuing of an experimental certificate for-
(aa) an aircraft with a maximum certificated mass exceeding 5 2750.00
700 kg
(bb) an aircraft with a maximum certificated mass of 5700 kg or 1 380.00

less (regulation 21.08.2(3)(b)(i))
(ii) For the amendment of an experimental certificate (regulation 660.00

21.08.2(3)(b)(i))
(h) (i) For the issuing of a special flight permit (regulation 340.00

21.08.2(4)(b)(i»
(ii) For the amendment of a special flight permit (regulation 120.00

21.08.2(4)(b)(i»
(i) (i) For the issuing of a ZA-PMA (regulation 21.09.3(b)(v)) 390.00

(ii) for review of submitted documentation for purposes of issuing 580.00
ZA-PMA per hour

U) For the issuing of an export airworthiness approval for products 1410.00
other than Class 1 products (regulation 21.11.2(3)(b)(iii))

(k) (i) For the issuing of a ZA-TSO authorisation (regulation 390.00
21.12.2(2)(b)(iii»

(ii) For review of submitted documentation for purposes of issuing 580.00
ZA-TSO authorisation per hour

(I) For the issuing of a duplicate of any certificate, approval or 280.00
authorisation issued under Part 21
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(m)

TABLE 1

For the inspection of an aircraft for issuing of a Foreign
Operator's Permit, per hour

580.00

New/reissue: Currency fee
Weight category Certificate of R

Ai rworth iness/Export
Certificate of

Airworthiness
R

0- 1 800 kg 3,690.00 760.00

~O1- 3600 kg 4,610.00 1,120.00

3601 - 5700 kg 5,520.00 1,500.00

5701 - 20 000 kg 7,360.00 2,240.00

20001 - 50 000 kg 11,060.00 2,970.00
I

50001 kg + 14,730.00 4,490.00

Fees relating to Part 24

187.00.3

(a)

(b)

The following fees shall be payable:

For the issuing or reissuing of an authority to fly (regulation
24.02.1 )
Currency fee on the anniversary of the Authority to Fly (regulation
24.02.8)

R

200.00

200.00

Fees relating to Part 34

187.00.4 The following fees shall be payable upon appiication: R

(c)

(d)

(a)
(b)

For the issuing of a fuel venting certificate (regulation 34.00.4(b)(i))
For a copy of the register of fuel venting certificate (regulation
34.00.7(5))
For the issuing of an engine emissions certificate (regulation
34.00.1 O(b)(i))
For a copy of the register of engine emissions certificates
(regulation 34.00.13(5))

Fees relating to Part 35

500.00
1.40 p.p

500.00

1.40 p.p

187.00.5 The following fees shall be payable upon application: R

http:2,970.00
http:2,240.00
http:7,360.00
http:1,500.00
http:5,520.00
http:1,120.00
http:4,610.00
http:3,690.00
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(a)
(b)

For the issuing of a noise certificate (regulation 36.00.4(b)(i))
For a copy of the register of noise certificates (regulation
36.00.10(5))

500.00
1.40 p.p

Fees relating to Part 43

187.00.6

(a)

(b)

The following fees shall be payable upon application:

For the approval of modifications, repairs and installations on an
aircraft (for the first 30 minutes) (regulation 43.02.14)
For the approval of modifications, repairs and installations on an
aircraft per hour (regulation 43.02.14)

R

420.00

580.00

Fees relating to Part 47

187.00.7 The following fees shall be payable upon application: R

(a) For registration of an aircraft (regulation 47.00.5(2)(c) and 570.00
47.00.10(3))

(b) For the amendment of a certificate of registration (regulation 410.00
47.00.8(2)(b)(iii) and (4)(b)(ii))

(c) For the issuing of a duplicate certificate of registration (regulation 410.00
47.00.9(2)(b))

(d) For the uplifting of a grounding (regulation 47.00.10(6)) 570.00
(e) For the cancellation of a certificate of registration (regulation 570.00

47.00.11 (2)(b)(ii))
(f) For the cancellation of a certificate of registration (regulation 570.00

47.00.11 (4)(b)(iv))
(g) For an excerpt from the South African Civil Aircraft Register 7.20 p.p

(SACAR) (regulation 47.00.14(5))
(h) For the allocation of special registration marks 2000.00
(i) For the re-allocation of aircraft registration marks 2000.00

Fees relating to Part 48

187.00.8

(a)
(b)

(e)

The following fees shall be payable upon application for approval
of the leasing of aircraft:

For the approval of dry lease-in of aircraft (regulation 48.03.1 (1)
For the approval of wet lease-in of aircraft (regulation
48.03.3(1 ))
For the approval of wet lease-out of aircraft (regulation
48.03.4(4))

R

1 130.00
1 130.00

1 130.00

Fees relating to Part 61

187.00.9 (1) The follO\'Ving fees shall be payable upon application: R

http:47.00.11
http:43.02.14
http:43.02.14
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(a) For validation of the following air crew licences:
(I) Airline transport pilot licence 550.00

(ii) Commercial pilot licence 500.00
(iii) Private pilot licence 340.00
(iv) Glider pilot licence 340.00
1.. \ Free balloon pilot licence 340.00\VJ

(vi) Airship pilot licence 340.00
(b) For a copy of the register of pilot licences 210.00
(c) For issuing or reissuing of the following air crew licences:

(i) Student pilot licence 370.00
(ii) Private pilot licence 470.00
(iii) Glider pilot licence 470.00
(Iv) Free balloon pilot licence 470.00
(v) Airship pilot licence 470.00
(vi) Commercial pilot licence 510.00
(vi) Airline transport pilot licence 560.00
(vii) Commercial glider pilot licence 420.00

(d) For issuing or reissuing of any rating that will be reflected on a
licence:

(I) Instructor rating:
Category A & B for Aeroplane and Helicopter 390.00

(ii\ Other ratings 240.00")

(iii) Any authorisation or approval pertaining to a licence 240.00
(e) For examinations provided by the Director in respect of any pilot

licence or rating, per subject
(i) On- line PPL examinations 70.00
(ii) All other on-line examinations 240.00
(iii ) Out~station (hand written) 350.00

(f) For the remarking of examinations by the Director in respect of 350.00
any pilot licence or rating, per subject

(g) For issuing of the following duplicate pilot licences:
I (i) Student pilot licence 290.00
(ii) Private pilot licence 330.00
(iii) Glider pilot licence 330.00
(Iv) Free balloon pilot licence 330.00
(v) Airship pilot licence 330.00
(vi) Commercial pilot licence 500.00
(Vii) Airline transport pilot licence 550.00
(viii) Commercial glider pilot licence 290.00

(h) For the annual currency of the following air crew licences:
(i) Student pilot licence 320.00
(ii) Private pilot licence 340.00
(iii) Glider pilot licence 340.00
(iv) Free balloon pilot licence 340.00
(v) Airship pilot licence 340.00
(vi) Commercial pilot licence 320.00
(vii) Airline transport pilot licence 420.00
(viii) Commercial glider pilot licence 320.00

(i) For the initial designation and renewal thereof of the following
examiners:
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(i)
(ii)

Flight examiner
Radio telephone operator examiner

1 040.00
810.00

(2) For the monitoring of the process of Flight instructor Grade 1
upgrade

1 040.00

305.00
305.00
305.00
305.00
305.00

350.00

340.00
340.00
340.00
340.00
340.00
340.00

R

290.00
290.00
290.00
290.00
290.00
290.00

200.00
100.00

320.00
290.00
290.00
290.00
290.00
290.00

220.00
500.00

810.00
810.00

For validation of the following foreign air crew licences:
Weight Shift Controlled Microlight pilot licence
Conventionally Controlled Microlight pilot licence
Light Sport Aeroplane pilot licence
Gyroplane pilot licence
Touring Motor Glider pilot licence
For issuing or reissuing of the following air crew licences:
Recreational Pilot Learner licence
Weight Shift Controlled Microlight pilot licence
Conventionally Controiied Microlight piiot licence
Light Sport Aeroplane pilot licence
Gyroplane pilot licence
Touring Motor Glider pilot licence
For issuing or reissuing of any rating that will be reflected on a
licence:
Instructor rating
Other ratings

Part 96 Authorisation
For examinations provided by the designated body in respect of
any pilot licence or rating
On-line (New licence)
Online (Category conversion)
For the annual currency of the following air crew licences:
Recreational Pilot Learner Licence
Weight Shift Controlled Microlight Pilot licence
Conventionally Controlled Microlight Pilot licence
Light Sport Aeroplane Pilot Licence
Gyroplane pilot licence
Touring Motor glider Pilot Licence
For the issuing of the following duplicate pilot licences:
Recreational Pilot Learner Licence
Weight Shift Controlled Microlight Pilot licence
Conventionally Controlled Microlight Pilot licence
Light Sport Aeroplane Pilot Licence
Gyroplane pilot licence
Touring Motor glider Pilot Licence
For the initial designation and review thereof of the following
examiners:
(i) Flight examiner
(iii) Radio telephone operator examiner

Fees relating to Part 62

The following fees shall bepayable per application:187.0.10

(a)
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)

(b)
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
{\I\
\ • J

(vi)
(c)

(i)
(ii)

(iii)
(d)

(i)
(ii)

(e)
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)

(f)
(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)

(g)
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500.00
210.00
500.00
200.00

R

500.00
310.00
790.00

240.00
350.00
340.00

390.00
240.00

For validation of a flight engineer licence
For a copy of the register of flight engineers licences
For the issuing or reissuing of a flight engineer licence
For the issuing or reissuing of the following ratings that will be
reflected on flight engineer licences:
Flight engineer instructor rating
Other
For examinations provided by the Director in respect of any flight
engineer licence or rating, per subject -
On-line
Out-station
For remarking of examinations in respect of any flight engineer
licence or rating, per subject
For issuing of a duplicate flight engineer licence
For the annual currency of a flight engineer licence
For the designation of a flight engineer examiner (annually)

Fees relating to Part 64

Fees relating to Part 63

The following fees shall be payable upon application:187.00.11

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

(i)
(ii)

(e)

(i)
(ii)

(f)

(g)
(h)
(i)

187.00.12 The following fees shall be payable upon application: R

(a)
(b)
(e)

(d)

(e)
(f)
(g)
(h)

(i)
(il)

For a copy of the register of cabin crew member licences
For the issuing or reissuing of a cabin crew member licence
For examinations provided by the Director in respect of any cabin
crew member licence or rating, per subject-
On line
Out-station
For remarking of examinations in respect of any cabin crew
member licence or rating, per subject
For issuing of a duplicate cabin crew member licence
For the annual currency of a cabin crew member licence
For the designation of a cabin crew member examiner (annually)
For the validation of a cabin crew member licence or equivalent
document

210.00
310.00

240.00
350.00
340.00

310.00
240.00
790.00
470.00

Fees relating to Part 65

187.00.13 The following fees shall be payable upon application: R

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

(g)

For the conversion of a foreign air traffic service licence or rating
For a copy of the register of air traffic service licences
For issuing or reissuing of an air traffic service licence
For an addition of a rating to an air traffic service licence
For endorsement of an air traffic service licence
For issuing of a duplicate air traffic service licence
For the currency of an air traffic service licence

610.00
140.00
500.00
250.00
250.00
500.00
310.00

http:187.00.13
http:187.00.12
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181.00.14

(a)
(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)
(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

The following fees shall be payable upon application:

For the validation of an aircraft maintenance engineer licence
For a copy of the register of aircraft maintenance engineer licences
For the issuing or reissuing of an aircraft maintenance engineer
licence
For amendment of or addition to an aircraft maintenance engineer
licence
For the renewal of an aircraft maintenance engineer licence
For issuing of a duplicate aircraft maintenance engineer licence
For the writing and remarking of examinations in respect of any
aircraft maintenance engineer licence or rating, per subject
For the issuing of letter of confirmation of AME
experience/qualifications to interested parties
For the designation of an aircraft maintenance engineer examiner
(annually)

R

570.00
210.00
570.00

350.00

580.00
580.00
340.00

610.00

750.00

Fees relating to Part 67

187.00.15

(a)
(b)

(i)
(ii)

(c)
(d)

The following fees shall be payable for:

Appeal against being found medically unfit (non-refundable)
Designation of following medica! examiners
Senior examiner
Examiner
For the designation of a medical cabin crew examiner
For other services to be provided per hour

R

1 700.00

780.00
390.00
730.00
580.00

Fees relating to Part 91

187.00.16

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

(e)

(f)
(g)
(h)

(i)

The following fees shall be payable upon application:

For the issuing of a duplicate mass and balance report
For the issuing of a duplicate flight manual approval
For the issuing of a duplicate aircraft equipment list
For the issuing or reissuing of Reduced Vertical Separation Minima
(RVSM) Certificate
For the issuing or reissuing of Minimum Navigation Performance
Specification (MNPS) certificate
For the issuing or reissuing of FM Immunity certificate
For the issuing or reissuing of RNAV certificate
For the issuing or reissuing of transponder
binary/decimal/hexadecimal codes
For the issuing or reissuing of a certificate of permission to import
an aircraft

R

480.00
330.00
480.00
750.00

330.00

320.00
340.00
250.00

340.00

Fees relating to Part 92

187.00.17 The following fees shall be payable on application: R

http:187.00.17
http:187.00.15
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For an exemption in terms of regulation 92.00.3 concerning the 1 130.00
(a) prohibition of the conveyance of the dangerous goods identified in

Document SA-CATS-DG
(b) For an exemption to be considered within 3 working days of request 2610.00

(regulation 11.04.1 (2)(b))
(c) For the validation of a foreign certificate issued for the handling of 300.00

goods to be conveyed by air in terms of regulation 92.00.9
(d) For the issuing of dangerous goods approval 870.00

Fees relating to Part 105

187.00.18 The following fee shall be payable upon application for the
authorisation of a parachute jump

180.00

Fees relating to Part 108

187.00.19

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

(a)
(b)
(c)

(a)
(b)
(c)

(1) The following fees shall be payable on application for:

Initial issue of certificate of approval
Renewal of certificate of approval
Validation of certificate of approval
Validation of training certificate
Amendment to a security manual
Extract of the register of certificates of approval

(2) The following fees shall be payable per site in respect of
prescribed inspections:

Sites up to 1 OOOm 2

Sites in excess of 1 000m2 up to and including 5 000m 2

Sites exceeding 5000m2

(3) The following fees shall be payable in respect of the initial
approval of a security manual:

Per manual consisting of 100 or less pages
Per manual consisting of 101 to 200 pages
Per manual consisting of more than 200 pages

R

3000.00
1 500.00
1 500.00

100.00
12.50 p.p

50.00

1 000.00
1 400.00
1 800.00

1 000.00
2000.00
5000.00

Fees relating to Part 109

187.00.20

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

The following fees shall be payable upon application: R

For a copy of the register of aviation security training organization 180.00
approvals
For the issuing of an aviation security training organization approval 2 050.00
to conduct aviation security training
For amendment of an aviation security training organization 1 010.00
approval to conduct aviation security training
For renewal of an aviation security training organization approval to 1 070.00
conduct aviation security training

http:187.00.20
http:187.00.19
http:187.00.18


STA;L\TS!<:OERAf\JT, 10 SEPTEMBER 2010 NO.33549 13

(e)
• I

(f)

(g)

(h)

0)

For a copy of the regist(x of aviation security awareness training
organization approvals
For the issuing of an aviation security awareness training
organization approval to conduct aviation security awareness
training
For amendment of an aviation security awareness training
organization approval to conduct aviation security awareness
training
For the renewal of an aviation security awareness training
organization approval to conduct aviation security awareness
training
For the issuing of an aviation security awareness training
organization temporary approval to conduct aviation security
awareness training

180.00

2 050.00

1 010.00

1 070.00

480.00

Fees relating to Part 110

187.00.21 The following fees shall be payable upon application: R

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

(e)
(f)

(g)

(h)
(i)

For issuing of aviation security screener certificate
For reissuing of aviation security screener certificate
For issuing of a duplicate aviation security screener certificate
For the designation as an aviation security screener examiner
(annually)
For a copy of the register of security screeners certificates
For examination provided by the CM in respect of security
screener certification, per subject:
(i) On-line
(ii) At CM Examination centre
For remarking of examination in respect of security screener
certificate, per subject
For the annual recertification of a security screener
For the validation of a security screener certification or equivalent
document

260.00
260.00
180.00
660.00

180.00

210.00
290.00
280.00

210.00
390.00

R

1 290.00
1 430.00
2870.00

13 090.00
16380.00
19660.00

For issuing of Operating Certificate issued in terms of regulation
12'1.06.3 for aeroplanes in the all up certificated mass class of ­
5701 kg - 20 000 kg
20 001 kg - 130 000 kg
Greater than 130 000 kg
For each aeroplane placed on the operating certificate in the
mass classes referred to below-
5701 kg - 20 000 kg
20 001 kg - 130 000 kg
Greater than 130 000 kg
For renewal of an operating certificate referred to in paragraph
(a) above in respect of aeroplanes in the all-up certificated mass

187.00.22 (1 )

(a)

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

(b)

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

(c)

Fees relating to Part 121

The following fees shall, subject to the provisions of sub­
regulation (2), be payable upon application:

http:19660.00
http:16380.00
http:13090.00
http:187.00.22
http:187.00.21
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(i)
(ii)
(iii)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(i)
(ii)

h)

(2)

classes specified below:
5 701 kg - 20 000 kg
20 001 kg - 130 000 kg
Greater than 130 000 kg
Placing of each aeroplane on the renewed operating certificate,
the fpes rpfprrpd tn 'In n':lragr':lnh fh)... .- • .,_ .._ II tJL41 I Ut-'I \LI,

For a copy of the register of operating certificates in respect of
Part 121
For the issuing of a Certificate of Approval for an Operations
Manual in respect of Part 121
For the approval of the following amendments to an Operations
Manual in respect of Part 121:
A text or content amendment
A name or numbering change
For the removal of an aircraft from the Certificate of Approval

Where an application for an operating certificate or an
application for a renewal thereof relates to more than one
aeroplane, the fee payable shall be in respect of an aeroplane in
the highest all-up certificated mass class applicable to Part 121.

1'1 990.00
15950.00
19910.00

143.00

5610.00

1.40 p.p
2.90 p.p

150.00

Fees reiating to Part 127

187.00.23 (1 )

(a)

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

(b)

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

(c)

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

The following fees shall, subject to the provisions of sub­
regulation (2), be payable upon application:

For the issuing of operating certificate in terms of regulation
127.06.3 for helicopters in the ali-up certificated mass class of -

Less than 1 500 kg
1 500 kg - 5 700 kg
Greater than 5 700 kg
For each helicopter placed on the operating certificate in the
mass classes referred to below:
Less than 1 500 kg
1 500 kg - 5 700 kg
Greater than 5 700 kg
For renewal of an operating certificate referred to in paragraph
(a) above in respect of helicopters in the all-up certificated mass
classes specified below:
Less than 1 500 kg
1 500 kg - 5 700 kg
Greater than 5 700 kg
Placing of each aeroplane on the renewed operating certificate,
the fees referred to in paragraph (b)
For a copy of the register of operating certificates in respect of
Part 127
For the issuing of a Certificate of Approval for an Operations
Manual in respect of Part 127
For the approval of the following amendments to an Operations

R

7050.00
8420.00

11 090.00

1 060.00
1 340.00
1 500.00

4310.00
5750.00
8610.00

140.00

5590.00

http:19910.00
http:15950.00
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A name or numbering change
For the removal of an aircraft from the Certificate of Approval
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1.40 p.p
2.90 p.p

150.00

187.00.24

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)
(f)

(g)

(i)
( .. \,II,

(h)

(2) 'vVhere an appiication for an operating certificate or an
application for a renewal thereof relates to more than one
helicopter, the fee payable shall be in respect of a helicopter in
the highest all up certificated mass class applicable to Part 127.

Fees relating to Part 135

The following fees shall be payable upon application:

For issuing of operating certificate in terms of regulation
135.06.3 for aeroplanes with a maximum certificated mass of 5
700 kg or less
For each aeroplane placed on the operating certificate in the
class referred to above
For renewal of an operating certificate referred to in paragraph
(a) above
Placing of each aeroplane on the renewed operating certificate,
the fees referred to in paragraph (b)
For a copy of the register of operating certificates
For the issuing of a Certificate of Approval for an Operations
Manual in respect of Part 135
For the approval of the following amendments to an operations
manual in respect of Part 135:
A text or content amendment
A name or numbering change
For the removal of an aircraft from the Certificate of Approval

Fees relating to Part 136

R

8470.00

1 460.00

5800.00

1 460.00

140.00
6530.00

1.40 p.p
2.90 p.p

150.00

187.00.25

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

(h)

The following fees shall be payable upon application

For the initial issuing of an operating certificate
For each additional balloon placed on an operating certificate
For the renewal or variation of an operating certificate
For the renewal in respect of each additional balloon
For a copy of register of operating certificates
For approval of the following amendments to an operations
manual in respect of Part 136:

(i) A text or contents amendment
(ii) A name or numbering change

For the removal of a balloon from the register of operating
certificates

R

3500.00
605.00

2350.00
605.00
120.00

1.40 p.p
2.90 p.p

150.00

Fees relating to Part 137

187.00.26 The following fees shall be payable upon application:
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For an operating certificate prescribed by regulation 137.01.3 to
be issued for Part 121, Part 127 or Part 135, as the case may
be, the fees shall be as prescribed by the appropriate Part.

Fees relating to Part 138

187.00.27 The following fees shall be payable upon application:

For an operating certificate prescribed by regulation 138.01.2 to
be issued for Part 121, Part 127 or Part 135, as the case may
be, the fees shall be as prescribed by the appropriate Part.

Fees relating to Part 139

187.00.28 (1) The following audit fees shall be payable:

Fire services, Security and Dangerous Goods

Cat National International
Aerodromes Aerodromes Infrastructure lighting Instrumentation

R R R (Relevant to all (Relevant to all the
the categories the categories
listed in the listed in the Table))
Table)

1 530.00 3,940.00 260.00 Instrument RWS: VOR: 1 280.00
2 1,970.00 7,920.00 260.00 R2.40/metre ILS: 1 510.00
3 3,830.00 11,540.00 550.00 !\lOB: 410.00
4 6,640.00 17,860.00 1, 250.00 Non-instrument PAPI /70.00

RWS: (Audit):
per set

5 8,590.00 23,180.00 1,460.00 R1.20/metre PAPI1 510.00
(Calibrate):

per set
6 9,800.00 26,260.00 2,920.00 VHF 990.00

Spectrum:
7 30,560.00 52,790.00 8,750.00
8 67,380.00 137,250.00 20,650.00
9 137,920.00 264,900.00 27,540.00

10 220,500.00 418.750.00 44, 070.00

2) The following fees shall be payable upon application:

(a) For a copy of the register of aerodrome licences, heliport
approvals and heliport licences [regulation 139.01.6(5)]

(b) For the issuing of a licence of intent (regulation 139.02.18(2)(b)(vi))
(c) For the issuing of a heliport licence (regulation 139.03.10(b)(viii))
(d) For the renewal of a heliport licence (regulation 139.03.17(1)(b)(iv))

R

1.40 p.p

4290.00
3630.00
3630.00

http:187.00.28
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210.00

143.00

580.00

525.00

R

1.40 p.p
2.90 p.p
225.00

3630.00
650.00

2480.00

1 180.00

1 290.00

1 460.00
1 150.00

For a copy of the register of aviation training organisation
approvals
For the issuing of an aviation training organisation approval to
conduct standard aviation training
For amendment of an aviation training organisation approval to
conduct standard aviation training
For the renewal of an aviation training organisation approval to
conduct standard aviation training
For issuing of a temporary aviation training organisation
approval to conduct aviation training
For a copy of the register of operating certificates in respect of
Part 141
For the listing of the following aircraft type (as defined in Subpart
13 of Part 61) in the Operations Manual in respect of Part 141

aircraft with a maximum certificated mass of 5,700 kg or more
aircraft with a maximum certificated mass of less than 5,700 kg
but more than 2,700 kg
aircraft with a maximum certificated mass of less than 2,700.00
kg
For the approval of the following amendments to an operations
manual in respect of Part 141 :
A text or content amendment
A name or numbering change
For the temporary addition of an aircraft or instructor in the
operations manual for temporary training approval per
amendment

187.00.29

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(i)
(ii)

(iii)

(h)

(i)
(ii)
(iii)

(e) For the approval and renewal of a helistop
(f) For the issuing of an approval for the erection of a cellular telephone

mast or any other obstacle

Fees relating to Part 141

The following fees shall be payable upon application:

Fees relating to Part 145

187.00.30 (1 ) The following fees shall be payable upon application for services R
rendered within the borders of South Africa:

(a) For a copy of the register of aircraft maintenance organisation 1.40p.p
approvals (regulation 145.01.10 (5))

(b) (i) For the issuing of an aircraft maintenance organisation approval:

- Per application 1 510.00
- The hourly rate for inspection time 580.00

(ii) For the amendment of an aircraft maintenance organisation 650.00
approval

(c) For the renewal of an aircraft maintenance organisation approval

http:145.01.10
http:2.700.00
http:187.00.30
http:187.00.29
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within the borders of the RSA :
- Per application
- The hourly rate for inspection time

(d) For the issuing of a duplicate aircraft maintenance organisation
approval

(2) The following fees shail be payable upon application for services
rendered outside the borders of South Africa:

(a) For the issuing of an aircraft maintenance organisation approval
the hourly rate for inspection time

(b) For the renewal of an aircraft maintenance organisation approval
the hourly rate for inspection time:

Fees relating to Part 141

700.00
580.00

US$ 110
100.00

US$

110

110

187.00.31 The following fees shall be payable upon application: R

(a) For a copy of the register of design organisation approvals 1.40 p.p
(regulation 147.01.6(5))

(b) (i) For the issuing of a design organisation approval to design 3530.00
products or changes thereto (regulation 147.02.6(b)(i)
(regulation 145.03.6(b)(i))

(ii) For the amendment of a design organisation approval to design 130.00
products or changes thereto (regulation 147.02.6(b)(i))

(c) For the renewal of a design organisation approval to design 280.00
products or changes thereto (regulation 147.02.15(1 )(b)(i))

(d) (i) For the issuing of a design organisation approval to design parts 3 530.00
and appliances, or changes thereto (regulation 147.03.6(b)(i))

(ii) For the amendment of a design organisation approval to design 130.00
parts and appliances, or changes thereto (regulation
147.03.6(b}(i))

(e) For the renewal of a design organisation approval to design 280.00
parts and appliances, or changes thereto (regulation
147.03.14(1 )(b)(i))

(f) For the issuing of a duplicate design organisation approval 150.00

Fees relating to Part 148

187.00.32

(a)

(b) (i)

(ii)

(c)

(d) (i)

(ii)

The following fees shall be payable upon application: R

For a copy of the register of manufacturing organisation 1.40 p.p
approvals (regulation 148.01.7(5))
For the issuing of a manufacturing organisation approval with a 3 530.00
M rating (regulation 148.02.6(b)(i))
For the amendment of a manufacturing organisation approval 140.00
with a M rating (regulation 148.02.6(b)(i))
For the renewal of a manufacturing organisation approval with a 280.00
M rating (regulation 148.02.15(1)(b)(i))
For the issuing of a manufacturing organisation approval with a 3530.00
P rating (regulation 148.03.6(b)(i))
For the amendment of a manufacturing organisation approval 140.00

http:187.00.31
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(e)

(f) (i)

(Ii)
(g)

(h)

(i)
U)

(k)

(I)

with a P rating (regulation 148.03.6(b)(i)
For the renewal of a manufacturing organisation approval with a
P rating (regulation 148.03.15(1)(b)(i))
For the issuing of a manufacturing organisation approval with a
T rating (regulation 148.04.6(b)(i))
For the amendment of a manufacturing organisation approval
with a T rating (regulation 148.04.6(b)(i))
For the renewal of a manufacturing organisation approval with a
T rating (regulation 148.04.15(1 )(b)(i))
For the issuing of a duplicate manufacturing organisation
approval
For each additional rating (per application)
For the inspection of an organisation for issuance of a Certificate
of Approval per hour per inspection
For the application for the annual renewal of a Certificate of
Approval
For the annual inspection for continued approval per hour per
inspection

280.00

3530.00

140.00

280.00

150.00

1 410.00
580.00

340.00

580.00

R

550.00

130.00

150.00

1.40 p.p

3520.00

For a copy of the register of aviation recreation organisation
approvals (regulation 149.01.7(5)
For the issuing of an aviation recreation organisation approval
(regulation 149.02.6(b)(i))
For the amendment of an aviation recreation organisation
approval (regulation 149.02.6(b)(i))
For the renewal of an aviation recreation organisation approval
(regulation 149.02.12(1 )(b)(i))
For the issuing of a duplicate aviation recreation organisation
approval

187.00.33

(a)

(b) (i)

(ii)

(c)

(d)

Fees relating to Part 149

The following fees shall be payable upon application:

Fees relating to Part 172

187.00.34 The following fees shall be payable upon application: R

(a) For a copy of the register of air traffic service unit approvals 1.40 p.p
(regulation 172.01.7(5))

(b) (i) For the issuing of an air traffic service unit approval (regulation 3 510.00
172.03.5(1)(b)(ii))

(ii) For the amendment of an air traffic service unit approval 80.00
(regulation 172.03.5(b)(ii))

(c) For the renewal of an air traffic service unit approval (regulation 3510.00
172.03.9(1 )(b)(i))

(d) For the issuing of a duplicate air traffic service unit approval 110.00
(e) For the approval of a(n) -

(i) Aerodrome control service 16800.00
(ii) Approach control service 20760.00

http:16800.00
http:187.00.34
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(iii) Area control service
(iv) Flight information service
(v) Approach radar service
(vi) Area radar service
(vii) Aerodrome flight information service

Fees relating to Part 175

20760.00
20760.00
34570.00
34570.00
5 170.00

187.00.35

(a)

(b)

(c)

The following fees shall be payable upon application:

For a copy of the South African Aeronautical Information
Publication (regulation 175.00.3(a) excl postage)
For subscribing to the South African Aeronautical Information
Publication annual amendment service (regulation 175.00.3(b))
For a radio telephony call sign

R

470.00

340.00

390.00

Hourly rates

187.00.36 (a) For services that are provided by the Authority in the Republic R
of South Africa for which no specific fee has been set out in this
Part, the following hourly rate is applicable: 580.00

(b) For services that are provided by the Authority provided outside
the Republic of South Africa for which no specific fee has been
set out in this Part, the following hourly rate is applicable:

US$
110

Repeal of Part 187 oHlle Civi! Aviation Regulations, 1997

2. Part 187 afthe Civil Aviation Regulations, 1997, is hereby repealed.

Short title and Commencement

3. These Regulations are called Part 187 of the Civil Aviation Regulations, 2010,
and shall come into operation on the date of publication in the Gazette.
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